The tables below present an overview of the bank's consolidated sensitivity to interest rate risk:

• banking book – the observed changes in the measurement for both the NII and EVE measures are mainly due to

two factors:

• changes (increases) in product volumes, and

• changes in model parameters used to determine the economic value of product portfolios without maturity,

In connection with the reduction of interest rates by the Monetary Policy Council, the activation of the minimum

level of zero on the client's price takes place in scenarios of falling interest rates (primarily 0% activation at the

client's price for retail clients' savings accounts).

• market value of debt instruments classified as HTC & S (held to receive contractual cash flows or sales) in the Group

Treasury's portfolio:

• slight changes were observed to the sensitivity of the HTC&S portfolio versus the previous year. The portfolio BPV

measure (short BPV position) has decreased from PLN 1.13 million to PLN 0.98 million.

Changes to economic results

with an amended curve

Changes to the reported financial results

with an amended curve

PLN million
-2% 2% -2%

gradual
2%

gradual

2020 558.2 -721.1 -474.5 125.9

2019  503.9 -1,433.7 -115.5 15.8

 Approximate change in the regulatory capital base with a curve shift

PLN million -2% -1% +1% +2%

2020 196.7 98.4 -98.4 -196.7

2019  225.5 112.7 -112.7 -225.5

Information on hedge accounting can be found in the section "Market risk – Hedge accounting" in the Annual

Consolidated Financial Statements of the ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group for 2020.

Liquidity and funding risk

Introduction

ING Bank Śląski S.A. considers the process of stable liquidity and funding risk management to be one of the most

important processes in the bank.

The risk of liquidity and financing is understood by the bank as the risk consisting in the inability to meet, at

a reasonable price, monetary obligations resulting from the balance sheet and off-balance sheet items. The bank